
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI,

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †3162
ANSWERED ON 12.03.2020

ILLEGAL USE OF WATER

†3162. SHRIMATI GOMATI SAI

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the details of number of companies/industries operating in Raigarh district which are using water with or without signing contract with the Government;

(b) the quantum of water proposed to be provided to the said companies/industries every year; and

(c) the action taken against the companies/industries for using water illegally including the recovery therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI & SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)

(a) Central Ground Water Authority (CGWA) under Department of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation does not sign contract with industries/companies for using ground-water anywhere in the country.

(b) & (c) Central Ground Water Authority (CGWA) has been constituted under Section 3(3) of the ‘Environment (Protection) Act, 1986’ for the purpose of regulation and control of ground water development and management in the Country. CGWA is regulating ground water withdrawal by industries

/ infrastructure/ mining projects in the country for which guidelines/ criteria have been framed, which are modified from time to time.

Details of No Objection Certificate (NOC) issued (by the CGWA) to the projects that are operating in Raigarh district are given in Annexure.

Further, CGWA has also appointed the District Magistrate / District Collector of each Revenue District and Regional Directors of Central Ground Water Board (CGWB) in these States as Authorized Officers, with power to enforce compliance of NOC conditions.

*****


ANNEXURE

Annexure referred to in reply to parts (b) & (c) of Unstarred Q. No. †3162 to be answered in Lok Sabha on 12.03.2020 regarding “Illegal use of water”.

S.No Project Name Project Address Quantum
(m3/Year)

1
ALOK ISPAT  PVT.
LTD.

134/D, O. P. JINDAL PARK,,VILLAGE PUNJIPATRA,
TEHSIL TAMNAR,,DISTRICT RAIGARH (C.G.), TAMNAR,
RAIGARH, CHHATTISGARH

2970

2
BALAJI INDUCTION
FURNACE  PVT.
LTD.

124-C, O. P. JINDAL PARK,,VILLAGE PUNJIPATRA,
TEHSIL GHARGHODA, DISTRICT RAIGARH (C.G.),
GHARGHODA, RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

2970

3

BHENGARI COAL
WASHERY A UNIT
OF MAHAVIR COAL
WASHERIES
PRIVATE LIMITED

BHEGARI,GHARGHODA,RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH 264000

4

CHANDRAHASNI
ISPAT PRIVATE
LIMITED (BILLETS
AND TMT DIVISION)

VILLEGE GERWANI TEHSIL RAIGARH,DISTRICT
RAIGARH, RAIGARH, RAIGARH, CHHATTISGARH

31350

5
CHHATTISGARH
AGRO FOOD
CORPORATION LTD

PANJEERI PLANT,CHAKRADHAR NAGAR,NEAR
COLLECTORATE, RAIGARH,RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

1750

6
CHHATTISGARH
AGRO FOOD
CORPORATION LTD

PANHEERI PLANT,CHAKRADHAR NAGAR,NEAR
COLLECTORATE, RAIGARH,RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

900

7
EPIC ALLOYS STEEL
PVT. LTD.

132-D, O. P. JINDAL PARK,,VILLAGE PUNJIPATRA,
TEHSIL GHARGHODA, DISTRICT RAIGARH (C.G.),
GHARGHODA,RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

2970

8
EUREKA IRON AND
ENERGY  PVT LTD

104-A, O. P. JINDAL PARK,,VILLAGE
PUNJIPATRA,,TEHSIL GHARGHODA, DISTRICT
RAIGARH (C.G.), GHARGHODA, RAIGARH,
CHHATTISGARH

2970

9
GARE PALMA IV/5
COAL MINE

GARE PALMA IV/5 COAL MINE,HINDALCO INDUSTRIES
LIMITED,VILL+PO- MILUPARA, TAMNAR, RAIGARH,
CHHATTISGARH

31046900

10
GARE PELMA
SECTOR-III COAL
BLOCK

BAJARMUDA  DHOLNARA,BLOCK
TAMNAR,RAIGARH,TAMNAR,RAIGARH,
CHHATTISGARH

1590305

11

INDU RAGHUKUL
FOOD AND
CHEMICALS PVT
LTD

VILL. RAJGHATA, KHARSIA, RAIGARH, KHARSIA,
RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

3290

12
K L ISPAT AND
POWER PRIVATE
LIMITED

PLOT NO. 6/6, VILLAGE KUNKUNI, TEHSIL KHARSIA,
DISTRICT RAIGARH
(C.G.),KHARSIA,RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

3300

13
M/S AJAY INGOT
ROLLING MILL
PRIVATE LIMITED

PLOT NO. 193,194,195,O.P. JINDAL INDUSTRIAL PARK,
TAMNAR, RAIGARH, CHHATTISGARH

48000

14
M/S B.S. SPONGE
PRIVATE LIMITED

K.H. NO. 1/4, TAMNAR, RAIGARH, CHHATTISGARH 229950

15
M/S BAJRANG
BEVERAGES

K.H. NO. 459/4, 459/5,  P.H. 02, RAIGARH, RAIGARH,
CHHATTISGARH

3000

16

M/S K.L.ENERGY
AND COAL
BENEFICATION
PRIVATE LIMITED

VILLAGE- DEHJARI, KHARSIA, RAIGARH,
CHHATTISGARH

32500


17
M/S MASHIVA
STEEL AND ALLOYS
LLP

VILLAGE- PUNJIPATHRA, TAMNAR, RAIGARH,
CHHATTISGARH

8395

18
M/S N R ISPAT AND
POWDER PRIVATE
LIMITED.

VILLAGE- GAURMNDI, NEAR GERMANI,
TAMNAR,RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

298750

19
M/S NIRMALANAND
STEELS CASTING
PRIVATE LIMITED

PLOT NO. -176, SECTOR-H,O.P.JINDAL INDUSTRIAL
PARK, TAMNAR, RAIGARH, CHHATTISGARH

19500

20
M/S NITESH
ALUMINIUM
WORKS

VILLAGE-MOUHAPALI, TEHSIL-KHARSIA, DISTRICT-
RAIGARH, KHARSIA, RAIGARH, CHHATTISGARH

150

21
M/S NRTMT(INDIA)
PRIVATE LIMITED

PLOT NO- 406, 407,411,  312,OP JINDAL INDUSTRIAL
PARK, GHARGHODA, RAIGARH, CHHATTISGARH

24000

22
M/S PHIL COAL
BENEFICATION
PVT. LTD.

VILLAGE- TENDA NAVAPARA, GHARGHODA,
RAIGARH, CHHATTISGARH

16825

23
M/S R.S. ISPAT
LIMITED

PLOT NO. 162, 164 AND 166, SECTOR- G, JINDAL
INDUSTRIAL PARK, TAMNAR, RAIGARH,
CHHATTISGARH

51000

24
M/S RAIGARH ISPAT
AND POWER
PRIVATE LIMITED

NEAR GERWANI, POST- SARAIPALI, RAIGARH,
RAIGARH, CHHATTISGARH

158045

25

M/S
RAMESHWARAM
STEEL AND POWER
PVT.LTD

CHHAL ROAD,BADE GUMDA, GHARGHODA,
RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

96360

26
M/S SHREE
RUPANADHAM
STEEL PVT. LTD.

VILLAGE- SARAIPALI, GHARGHODA,
RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

194150

27
M/S SIVANA STEEL
AND POWER
PRIVATE  LIMITED

PLOT NO. 192, O. P. JINDAL  INDUSTRIA AREA,
VILLAGE - PUNJIPATHRA,,BLOCK- GHARGODA,
DISTRICT RAIGARH,
TAMNAR,RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

16500

28
M/S SPECIAL
BLASTS LIMITED

KH. NO. 65, P.H. NO. 08,VILLAGE-SARAIPALI, TEHSIL-
TAMNAR, TAMNAR, RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

2975

29

M/S VIMLA
INFRASTRUCTURE
(INDIA) PRIVATE
LIMITED

K.H. NO. 38/1, 38/6, 38/7, 28, 29 -CR4 39, 38/3 AND
38/4,VILLAGE- BHUPDEOPUR,
KHARSIA,RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

16425

30
M/S. NARMADA
IRON AND STEELS
PVT. LTD.

PLOT NO. 151 AND 152, O. P. JINDAL INDUSTRIAL
AREA,,VILLAGE – PUNJIPATHRA, BLOCK –TAMNAR,
DISTRICT RAIGARH, TAMNAR,
RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

28050

31
MAA BANJARI
ISPAT  PVT. LTD.

123-C, O. P. JINDAL PARK, VILLAGE
PUNJIPATRA,,TEHSIL GHARGHODA, DISTRICT
RAIGARH (C.G.),DISTRICT RAIGARH (C.G.),
GHARGHODA, RAIGARH, CHHATTISGARH

3960

32
MAA KALI ALLOYS
UDYOG  PVT. LTD.

VILLAGE PALI,,P.O. GERWANI, P.O.
GERWANI,,DISTRICT  RAIGARH
(C.G.),RAIGARH,RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

125400

33
MAA SHAKAMBARI
STEEL LTD

VILLAGE SAMBALPURI,BLOCK
RAIGARH,GHARGHODA,RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

18150

34
MAMTA
ELECTROCASTING
PVT. LTD.

161-G, O. P. JINDAL PARK,,VILLAGE TUMIDIH, TEHSIL
GHARGHODA,,DISTRICT RAIGARH (C.G.),
GHARGHODA, RAIGARH, CHHATTISGARH

5940

35
MONNET ISPAT
AND ENERGY
LIMITED

NAHARPALI,KHARSIA,RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH 146000


36
NAV DURGA FUEL
PRIVATE LIMITED

NAV DURGA FUEL PRIVATE LIMITED,VILLAGE -
BARPALI, P.O - SARAIPALI,BLOCK - TAMNAR,
DISTRICT - RAIGARH, PIN - 496001, TAMNAR,
RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

362600

37
RADHE GOVIND
STEEL AND ALLOYS
PVT. LTD.

102-A, O. P. JINDAL PARK,,VILLAGE PUNJIPATRA,
TEHSIL GHARGHODA ,DISTRICT,  RAIGARH (C.G.),
GHARGHODA, RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

3960

38
RAIGARH COAL
BENEFICATION
PVT. LTD.

VILLAGE DEHJARI, TEHSIL KHARSIA, DISTRICT,
RAIGARH, KHARSIA, RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

69300

39
SADGURU ISPAT
PVT.LTD.

154-F, O. P. JINDAL PARK, VILLAGE
PUNJIPATRA,,TEHSIL GHARGHODA, DISTRICT,
RAIGARH (C.G.),
GHARGHODA,RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

2310

40
SHREE BALAJI
ISPAT

173-H, O. P. JINDAL PARK,,VILLAGE PUNJIPATRA,
TEHSIL TAMNAR,,DISTRICT RAIGARH (C.G.), TAMNAR,
RAIGARH, CHHATTISGARH

2970

41
SHREE BANKE
BIHARI ISPAT PVT.
LTD.

174-H, O. P. JINDAL PARK,,VILLAGE PUNJIPATRA,
TEHSIL TAMNAR, DISTRICT RAIGARH (C.G.), TAMNAR,
RAIGARH, CHHATTISGARH

2970

42
SHREE
CONSULTANTS
PVT. LTD.

163-G, O. P. JINDAL PARK, VILLAGE PUNJIPATRA,
TEHSIL GHARGHODA, DISTRICT RAIGARH (C.G.),
GHARGHODA, RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

2970

43
SHREE JAGANNATH
STEEL AND ALLOYS

212 A/214 O.P. JINDAL INDUSTRIAL PARK
PUNJIPATRA,BLOCK- TAMNAR,  DISTRICT
RAIGARH,TAMNAR,RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

3300

44
SHREE RAM HITECH
STEEL AND POWER
PRIVATE  LIMITED

PLOT NO. 135, O. P. JINDAL  INDUSTRIA AREA,
VILLAGE - PUNJIPATHRA,,BLOCK- GHARGODA,
DISTRICT RAIGARH, TAMNAR, RAIGARH,
CHHATTISGARH

3300

45
SHRI HANUMAN
ISPAT

214 A/216 O.P. JINDAL INDUSTRIAL PARK PUNJIPATRA
BLOCK- TAMNAR,  DISTRICT
RAIGARH,TAMNAR,RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

3300

46
SHRI RAM STEEL
PVT. LTD.

154-F, O. P. JINDAL PARK, VILLAGE
PUNJIPATRA,,TEHSIL GHARGHODA, DISTRICT
RAIGARH (C.G.), GHARGHODA,
RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

2310

47
SUBHASH KUMAR
AGRAWAL

KHASRA NO.- 1879/2, 1880/1, 2, 3, 4, 5,VILLAGE-
TIMARLAGA, TEHSIL-
SARANGARH,SARANGARH,RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

1500

48
TIRUMALA BALAJI
ALLOYS PVT LTD

O P JINDAL INDUSTRIAL PARK,VILL
PUNJIPATHRA,TEHSIL TAMNAR DISTRICT
RAIGARH,TAMNAR,RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

9900

49
V A POWER AND
STEELS PVT LTD

143 , 144 O.P.JINDAL INDUSTRIAL PARK,VILLAGE
PUNJIPATHRA,
RAIGARH,TAMNAR,RAIGARH,CHHATTISGARH

18150

50
ZEON STEEL PVT
LTD

156-E, O. P. JINDAL PARK,,VILLAGE PUNJIPATRA,
TEHSIL TAMNAR,,DISTRICT RAIGARH (C.G.), TAMNAR,
RAIGARH, CHHATTISGARH

2970

51
M/s Raipur Alloys and
Steel Ltd.

Siltara Industrial Growth Centre, Raipur -493 111, Chattisgarh 220000

52
M/s Nav Durga Fuel
(P) Ltd.

Village/PO Saraipali, Block Tamnar Tehsil Gharghoda Distt.
Raigarh C.G.

1200 m3/day

53
M/s Shiv Shakti Steel
Pvt Ltd

MIG-6, Housing Board Colony, Raigarh, Chhattisgarh 1840 m3/day

54
M/s Maa Shakumbari
Steel Ltd

23/1 Maharshi Devendra Road
2nd Floor, Room No. B—3
Kolkata 700007

1686 m3/day


55 M/s D B Power Ltd

Dwarika Sadan
6, Press Complex,
M.P. Nagar Zone 1
Bhopal 462011
Madhya Pradesh

4145m3/day

56 M/s BTM Corpn.Ltd G-II, 17/41, NICE Apartment, West Punjabi Bagh, New delhi 4344 m3/day

57
M/s Maa Mangla Ispat
Pvt Ltd

Village Natwarpur, Via-Tilga, Raipur-496001, Chhattisgarh 1360 m3/day

58
M/s Jindal Steel &
Power Ltd

Jindal Open Cast Mines, PB 16, Kharsia road, Raigarh 609 m3/day

59
M/s Salasar Steel &
Power Ltd.,

Village Gerwani, Ambikapur Road, Raigarh-496001,
Chhattisgarh

1365 m3/day

60
M/s Goa Industrial
Development
Corporation

Plot No. 13 A-2, EDC Complex, Patto Plaza, Panjim, Goa-
403001

1590305

61
M/s Jindal Steel &
Power Ltd.,

PB#16, Kharsia Road, Raigarh, District Raigarh-496001,
Chhattisgarh

1346 m3/day

62
M/s Jayaswal Neco
Industries Limited

Village Banjikhol, Block & Tehsil Tamnar, District Raigarh-
496107, Chhattisgarh

8472 m3/day

63
M/s Jayaswal Neco
Industries Limited

Village Banjikhol, Block & Tehsil Tamnar, District Raigarh-
496107, Chhattisgarh

8894 m3/day

64
M/s Fatehpur East Coal
Pvt Ltd.,

Ground Floor, “Vandana Bhawan”
M. G. Road, Raipur-492001
Chhattisgarh

400770

65
M/s Shree Bhagavati
Maa Ambey Industries

At / Post Shahpur, Block Dharamjaigarh
District Raigarh-496116
Chhattisgarh

3000

66
M/s Bharat Oil &
Waste Management
Ltd.,

Near Water Tank, Chakradhar Nagar,
Raigarh-496001, Chhattisgarh

8660

67 M/s R. R. Energy Ltd.,
Post Garhumaria
NH-200, Jharsuguda Road, Raigarh – 496004, Chhattisgarh

247850

68
M/s Shri Shyam Ispat
(I) Pvt Ltd.,

204, Madan Complex, Main Road,
Shankar Nagar, Raipur-492001
Chhattisgarh

60000

69
M/s Bharat
Beneficiation & Power
Pvt Ltd.,

Near Water Tank, Chakradhar Nagar,
Raigarh-496001, Chhattisgarh

158775

70
M/s Singhal Energy Pvt
Ltd.,

201, Madan Complex,
Main Road, Shankar Nagar Raipur, Chhattisgarh - 492001

181850

71
Talaipalli Coal Mining
Project
M/s NTPC Ltd

Project Office, Lailunga Road, Gharghoda, District Raipur,
Chhattisgarh - 496111

7307401

72
M/s Ambuja Cements
Ltd.,

306-307, 3rd Floor,
Ambuja City Centre,
Vidhan Sabha Road-Mowa, District Raigarh-492007, Chhattisgarh

1183660

73
M/s Hindalco
Industries Ltd., (Gare
Palma IV/4 Coal Mine)

Village Banjikhol, Block Tamnar
District Raigarh-496107
Chhattisgarh

3,092,280

*****

